RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE BUNCOMBE COUNTY DISASTER SHELTER SITES AUTHORIZED TO BE VISITED BY THE MULTIPARTISAN ASSISTANT TEAM FOR ASSISTING VOTERS WITH ABSENTEE BALLOTS

- WHEREAS, on September 25, 2024, the Governor of North Carolina issued Executive Order
 No. 315, declaring a State of Emergency in response to Tropical Storm Helene in
 anticipation of significant impact and damage to the State of North Carolina.
- WHEREAS, on September 28, 2024, the President of the United States issued a Federal
 Major Disaster Declaration, FEMA-4827-DR, for the State of North Carolina in
 response to Tropical Storm Helene for 25 counties in western North Carolina.
- WHEREAS, on October 7, 2024, the North Carolina State Board of Elections (herein "NCBOE") adopted a resolution regarding the conduct on Early Voting, Election Day Voting, Absentee Voting and Voter Registration for the thirteen (13) counties most effected by Tropic Storm Helene.
- WHEREAS, Buncombe County is one of the thirteen (13) counties effected by Tropical Storm Helene.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 6 of the NCBOE Resolution, the Buncombe County
 Board of Elections wish to schedule Multipartisan Assistance Teams (herein "MAT") to assist with absentee ballot requests and absentee voting at disaster shelters within Buncombe County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Buncombe County Board of Elections as follows:

- 1. That the MAT teams shall visit the following shelters to assist with absentee ballot requests and absentee voting. The shelters are as follows:
 - a. WNC Agricultural Center, 765 Boylston Highway, Fletcher, NC 28732.
 - b. Asheville Buncombe Technical College (non-medical), 16 Fernihurst Drive Asheville, NC 28801.
 - c. Asheville Buncombe Technical College, Feguson Auditorium (medical), 10 Genevieve Circle, Asheville, NC 28801
 - d. Gold's Gym-Novant, 1815 Hendersonville Road, Asheville, NC 28803.

This 15th day of October 2024.

BUNCOMBE COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

BY: Jake Quinn, Chair Glen Shu BY: ____ Glen Shults, Secretary BY: Steven Aceto, Member Maryann, BY: ____ Mary Ann Brain Member BY; ally Stein Member

Page 2 of 2